Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri


[image: image1.wmf]
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR
)

SERVICES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-2079 DH



)

FIRST STEPS LEARNING CENTER
)
AND PRESCHOOL, LLC,
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)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


First Steps Learning Center and Preschool, LLC (“First Steps”) is subject to discipline because its owner and caregiver, Carmen McBride, billed federal and state programs for children for which she was not entitled to reimbursement, had inadequate record keeping, billed the federal program when she was unlicensed, and made false statements and misrepresentations.  McBride lacks good character, in violation of Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(l)(D).
Procedure


On December 18, 2007, the Department of Health & Senior Services (“the Department”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the licensee.  On December 21, 2007, we served First 
Steps with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  On August 5, 2008, and November 30, 2009, we held a hearing on the complaint.  At the first setting, Shawn McCall represented the Department and McBride represented herself.  At the hearing it was noted that the licensed entity was not McBride, but an LLC.  At the second hearing setting, Joi Cunningham represented the Department, and Francis X. Duda, with Anderson & Gilbert, represented First Steps.  The matter became ready for our decision on 
April 22, 2010, the date the last brief was filed.


Commissioner Karen A. Winn, having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.
  

Findings of Fact

The Facilities

1. First Steps Preschool, LLC, at 7141 Olive Blvd., University City, Missouri (“the Olive Blvd. facility”), was issued a child care center license, effective December 6, 2004, through November 30, 2006.  McBride was the owner/operator of this LLC.  She was a caregiver at the facility.
2. First Steps Learning Center and Preschool, LLC, at 609 Chambers Road, St. Louis County, Missouri, (“the Chambers Road facility”) was issued a family child care home license, effective April 1, 2006, through March 31, 2008.
  McBride was the owner/operator of this LLC.  She was a caregiver at the facility.
3. McBride requested a change of ownership for the Olive Blvd. facility.  A short-term, 90-day license was issued from April 13, 2006, until July 12, 2006, to First Steps Learning 
Center LLC.
  The short-term license “closed” the license that would have expired on 
November 30, 2006.  
4. The change of ownership was not approved for the Olive Blvd. facility because required inspections were not completed.  The Olive Blvd. facility was not licensed after July 12, 2006.
The Food Program

5. McBride’s facilities participated in the child and adult care food program (“CACFP”), a federal program administered by the Department.
6. Day care centers, such as the Olive Blvd. facility, can contract directly with the State to participate in the CACFP.  The contract year is October 1 through September 30.

7. Child care homes, such as the Chambers Road facility, must have a sponsor in order to participate in the CACFP, and they contract with that sponsor.  The sponsor submits the meal reimbursement requests to the State.
8. Facilities in the CACFP must maintain attendance records, daily meal count records, and income eligibility forms.  Records must be maintained for the prior three years, plus the current year.  The meal count must be taken as the meal is being served.

9. The Department received an anonymous hotline call that accused McBride of fraudulently falsifying records for meal reimbursements and including her sister as a member of the staff. 

10. On July 15, 2005, Debra McDermott, an investigator with the Department of Social Services (“DSS”), visited the Chambers Road facility.  No one answered the door, and the facility was dark.  There were no children there.  When she questioned a man in a nearby house, he informed her that there had been a day care there, but that he had not seen any children there 
for about three weeks.  He stated that he had never seen children cared for at night and that he had seen McBride there at night only three times in the last five years.

11. McDermott visited the Olive Blvd. facility and spoke with McBride.

12. McDermott requested certain records, which McBride stated were at the Chambers Road facility.  McDermott agreed to meet McBride later that day at the Chambers Road facility.  McDermott made copies of the records at the Chambers Road facility.

13. On December 20, 2005, the Department conducted a review of the Olive Blvd. facility’s CACFP operation, which consisted of observing a meal and reviewing sample past facility records to determine if these records matched the claim form submitted for payments.
14. On December 20, 2005, the Department’s nutrition consultant, Tracy Reese-Okosi, observed a meal at the Olive Blvd. facility.  There were 8 children at the center at the time of the meal, but McBride had claimed 15 children for reimbursement.  Reese-Okosi requested certain records, but did not get the records until she returned six months later.  The Department requires records to be produced within an hour of any request.
15. The following were record keeping inadequacies at the Olive Blvd. facility on December 20, 2005.  Records were not available to substantiate the claims for reimbursement for June, July, August, September and October of 2005.  First Steps did not have effective income eligibility forms or documents to verify receipt of Title XX benefits.  First Steps did not have documentation available to verify that CACFP reimbursement was being used solely for the operation of the food service.  There was no documentation of staff training in CACFP.  Food receipts for the months of June 2005, July 2005, August 2005, September 2005, and October 2005, were not available.  There was no documentation to verify that the processed meat products contained adequate amounts of meat/meat alternate.  Meals for infants were being claimed when the facility was not licensed to care for infants.
16. The review found nine violations of CACFP rules and regulations, including claims for children not enrolled at the facility, claims for children not cared for at the facility, inadequate record keeping for meal counts, and inadequate records for expenditures claimed for reimbursement.

17. McBride requested and had an administrative hearing on these issues at the Department level.  The Department found against McBride.

18. McBride said that she was combining meal counts from both of her facilities, which was not the correct procedure in the CACFP.  Records were not made available at the time of the review.

19. First Steps billed for CACFP reimbursement after July 12, 2006 – the date the temporary license expired at the Olive Blvd. facility (and thus the facility was unlicensed).  The CACFP was billed for additional days in July 2006
 and for 23 additional days in August 2006.
20. The CACFP demanded payment on December 27, 2006, in the amount of $8,703.17.  That amount was determined based on the amount of overpayment from the review conducted in December of 2005, minus money that had been recouped and the time period McBride claimed for reimbursement when she did not have a license.
21. McBride was disqualified from participating in the CACFP in May of 2007, due to the violations found at the December 2005 review and because she submitted claims for reimbursement when she was not licensed to provide child care.

22. McBride agreed to reimburse the Department in the amount of $ 8,964.26.
 
False Statements/ Misrepresentation/Falsified Documents
23. Natalie McBride is McBride’s sister.
  She has nine children.  The initials of the children relevant in this case are S.H., J.H., K.H., C.B., E.B., S.B., and T.B.
24. McBride claimed Natalie as her employee and claimed Natalie’s children in the CACFP reimbursement and day care payments.
25. The Department has no approved assistant applications for Natalie.  She was not listed on any staff sheets for the renewal applications.  She was never listed as present at any facility inspections in 2005.

26. A letter dated February 19, 2003, from the Department, states that the family care safety registry received a request for a background screening for Natalie.  A certificate dated December 29, 2003, states that Natalie had six hours of health and safety training recognized by the Department.

27. On July 15, 2005, when McDermott spoke with McBride at the Chambers Road facility, McBride said that Natalie was sick that day.
28. McDermott drove to the address in Florissant, Missouri, where Natalie was supposed to live.  No one answered the door, and there were no cars in the driveway.

29. McDermott checked the children’s sign-in sheets.  There were days that Natalie’s children’s names were not signed in.
30. On the child care vendor invoices that McDermott had turned in to the State, Natalie’s children were listed as having attended full time in the evenings.

31. McDermott asked McBride about her payroll.  McBride stated that she did her own payroll.

32. McDermott looked at check stubs that McBride provided.  They were in a small plastic container.  Many checks were made out to Natalie and had not been cashed.  Some of the checks that McBride provided had “white-out” over the check number, and some of them had “white-out” over the check number and a number typed over it.  The checks had 2004 dates on them.
33. McBride altered checks to Natalie in order for Natalie to maintain her eligibility for public assistance.

34. On July 15, 2005, there was no staff sign-in sheet.  McBride told McDermott that it was at the Olive Blvd. facility.  McDermott made arrangements to return on July 18, 2005, and got the staff sign-in sheets.  Natalie was not listed on the staff sign-in sheets.
35. School personnel at Granneman School, in the Hazelwood, Missouri, school district, reported that Natalie lived in Illinois, but the children had been allowed to finish out the school year at that school.  The address that McDermott found for Natalie, through the Illinois Department of Public Aid, was 1510 North 44th Street, East St. Louis, Illinois.  Natalie answered the door at that address, but stated that she did not live there.
36. McDermott contacted parents whose children attended First Steps.  No one had heard of or met Natalie.  Several parents whose children were reported as being cared for on certain dates in the evening program stated that their children had never attended in the evenings.  One parent told McDermott that her child did attend in the evenings, but only on Mondays or Tuesdays and only for a month.  Another parent thought that the day care closed at 6:00 p.m.
37. On August 18, 2005, McDermott and Debbie Zeller, with day care licensing, visited the Olive Blvd. facility.  They asked for records of the children who were allegedly attending the preschool in the evening.  They received 8 of the 10 records that were requested.

38. Natalie did not work at the day care facilities for at least some of the periods that McBride reported that she did.  Natalie’s children were not cared for there at least some of the periods that McBride reported that they were.  McBride submitted false statements and documents to support these misrepresentations.

39. The total paid by the State to McBride for Natalie’s children is $95,685.63.  DSS determined that $92,126 is owed for fraudulently claiming child care.
Conclusions of Law 


The Department filed a complaint pursuant to § 210.245.2, which states:

If the department of health proposes to deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke a license, the department of health shall serve upon the applicant or licensee written notice of the proposed action to be taken.  The notice shall contain a statement of the type of action proposed, the basis for it, the date the action will become effective, and a statement that the applicant or licensee shall have thirty days to request in writing a hearing before the administrative hearing commission and that such request shall be made to the department of health.  If no written request for a hearing is received by the department of health within thirty days of the delivery or mailing by certified mail of the notice to the applicant or licensee, the proposed discipline shall take effect on the thirty-first day after such delivery or mailing of the notice to the applicant or licensee.  If the applicant or licensee makes written request for a hearing, the department of health shall file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission within ninety days of receipt of the request for a hearing.

This statute gives us jurisdiction to hear this case.  The Department has the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.
  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  Where no objection is made, hearsay evidence in the records can and must be considered in administrative hearings.
  

Section 210.221 states:

1.  The department of health shall have the following powers and duties:
(1) After inspection, to grant licenses to persons to operate child- care facilities if satisfied as to the good character and intent of the applicant and that such applicant is qualified and equipped to render care or service conducive to the welfare of children, and to renew the same when expired.  No license shall be granted for a term exceeding two years.  Each license shall specify the kind of child-care services the licensee is authorized to perform, the number of children that can be received or maintained, and their ages and sex;
(2) To inspect the conditions of the homes and other places in which the applicant operates a child-care facility, inspect their books and records, premises and children being served, examine their officers and agents, deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health. The director may also revoke or suspend a license when the licensee fails to renew or surrenders the license;

(3) To promulgate and issue rules and regulations the department deems necessary or proper in order to establish standards of service and care to be rendered by such licensees to children.  No rule or regulation promulgated by the division shall in any manner restrict or interfere with any religious instruction, philosophies or ministries provided by the facility and shall not apply to facilities operated by religious organizations which are not required to be licensed; and

(4) To determine what records shall be kept by such persons and the form thereof, and the methods to be used in keeping such records, and to require reports to be made to the department at regular intervals.

The Department argues that First Steps violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(l)(D):  “Caregivers shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.”  The Department argues that First Steps’ owner and caregiver, McBride, does not have good character.  We equate good character with the standard 
of “good moral character” appearing in other licensing statutes.  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.

The Complaint


The Department’s complaint sets forth very few specific acts that it alleges are cause for discipline in this case:

d.  The review found nine violations of CACFP rules and/or regulations, including but not limited to:  claims for children not enrolled at the facility; claims for children not cared for at the facility; inadequate record keeping for meal counts; and inadequate records for expenditures claimed for reimbursement.
e.  McBride was disqualified from participating in CACFP in May of 2007, due to the violations detailed in the above paragraphs and because she submitted claims for reimbursement when she was not licensed to provide child care.
f.  CACFP demanded payment on December 27, 2006, in the amount of $8,703.17. That amount was determined based on the amount of overpayment from the review conducted in December of 2005, minus money that had been recouped and the time period McBride claimed for reimbursement when she did not have a license.
g.  McBride knowingly made false statements, misrepresented facts and falsified documents submitted to the Department of Social Services regarding her day care business.  As a result of those actions McBride and her sister, Natalie McBride improperly received day care assistance from the Department of Social Services in the amount of $92,126.00, between the dates of November 1, 2002, and August 31, 2005.[
]
While the complaint incorporates the revocation letter by reference, that letter adds little to clarify the acts in question.


The Missouri Court of Appeals has described the required degree of specificity for the agency’s allegations:

The specificity of charges could be at essentially three levels.  The most general is simply a statement that the accused has violated one or more of the statutory grounds for discipline without further elaboration, i.e., he has been grossly negligent.  Such an allegation is insufficient to allow preparation of a viable defense.  The second level involves a greater specificity in setting forth the course of conduct deemed to establish the statutory ground for discipline.  The third level involves a degree of specificity setting forth each specific individual act or omission comprising the course of conduct.  Due process requires no more than compliance with the second level.[
]

We find that the complaint is sufficient to place First Steps on notice of the allegations charged against it and find that the following are the issues before us in determining whether First Steps violated 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D)’s requirement that caregivers be of good character and qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.  The allegations are that First Steps:
1.  violated CACFP rules, as Reese-Okosi found at the December 2005 review:
· made claims for children not enrolled at the facility;

· made claims for children not cared for at the facility;

· inadequate record keeping for meal counts;

· inadequate records for expenditures claimed for reimbursement;
2.  billed the CACFP when the facility was not licensed;
3.  made false statements, misrepresented facts, and falsified documents.

Our findings of fact reflect our determination of the facts, and we will describe below the reasons for that determination.  For the first and second allegations above, we will make our determination as to whether the Department proved the conduct – without regard to whether there was fraudulent intent.  Whether we believe that McBride acted intentionally will be 
discussed in the context of the third allegation.  Then we must determine whether the facts show a lack of good character and intent or that McBride is not qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.

McBride’s Conduct
1.  December 2005 Review

The Department proved that McBride made claims for children who were not enrolled or cared for at the facility.  McBride was claiming children from both facilities on one claim for reimbursement, which was improper.  Reese-Okosi requested certain records on December 20, 2005, but did not get the records until she returned to the facility six months later in June 2006.  The records were required to be produced within one hour, and they were not.


Records were not available to substantiate the claims for reimbursement for June, July, August, September, and October of 2005.  First Steps did not have effective income eligibility forms or documents to verify receipt of Title XX benefits.  First Steps did not have documentation available to verify that the CACFP reimbursement was being used solely for the operation of the food service.  There was no documentation of staff training in the CACFP.  Food receipts for the months of June 2005, July 2005, August 2005, September 2005, and October 2005, were not available.  There was no documentation to verify that the processed meat products contained adequate amounts of meat/meat alternate.  Infants were being claimed at First Steps’ Olive Blvd. facility when it was not licensed to care for infants.


McBride was afforded an administrative hearing on these issues, and the Department affirmed the violations.  The Department has proven these facts, and we will consider them when we determine whether there is cause for discipline.

2.  Billed When Facility Was Unlicensed


The Department proved and McBride admitted that First Steps billed for CACFP reimbursement after July 12, 2006 – the date the temporary license expired at the Olive Blvd. facility (and thus the facility was unlicensed).  The CACFP was billed for additional days in July 2006 and for 23 additional days in August 2006.  McBride testified that the required inspections had been completed and she completed an application for a new full license.  Without regard to intent, McBride improperly billed the CACFP.

The Department has proven this fact, and we will consider it when we determine whether there is cause for discipline.

3.  False Statements/ Misrepresentation/Falsified Documents

The Department alleges that Natalie did not work at the facilities although she was paid as though she did, and that Natalie’s children did not attend the day care although McBride was getting paid for caring for them.  The Department is in the difficult position of proving a negative – that Natalie and her children were not somewhere.
Students’ Sign-In Sheets


The Department argues that Natalie’s children’s names were not on the sign-in sheets.  McBride presented evidence that the back side of sheets may not have been copied by the Department.  The Department introduced into evidence the students’ sign-in sheets, which in many cases do not list Natalie’s children as being present.
  These documents were copied by the Department on July 15, 2005.  McBride introduced her own copies of the sign-in sheets, which appear to be originals.
  This evidence is confusing because the two versions are different in other ways than in regard to Natalie’s children.  A sign-in sheet dated June 1, 2005, changed 
between July 15, 2005, the date it was photocopied, and November 30, 2009, the date of the hearing, when it was admitted into evidence.  A comparison of the two documents shows parent signatures and times in/out added for at least six other students (five on the first page).  McBride’s explanation that she asked parents to sign in after the fact is not convincing when there are as many discrepancies as are shown in the two records.  The reliability of the records is compromised even if we believe McBride.  It would mean that she altered her June 1, 2005, document in significant ways after the date the Department copied them.

The Department’s June 1, 2005, sign-in sheet is two pages long.  McBride’s copies show Natalie’s children signed in on the back page of both pages 1 and 2.  On June 2, 2005, Natalie’s children are signed in on the back page of both pages 1 and 2 at different times.  The Department’s June 7, 2005, sign-in sheet is two pages.  McBride’s sign-in sheet for the same date is one page.  McBride’s sign-in sheet dated June 10, 2005, has a June 9, 2005, sign-in sheet on the back of it.  McBride’s sign-in sheet dated June 13, 2005, has a June 8, 2005, sign-in sheet on the back of it.

These sign-in sheets are so confusing and unreliable that we do not find them helpful in proving the position of either side.

Natalie’s Residence

The Department’s witness, McDermott, testified that she visited the Chambers Road facility on July 15, 2005, and that it looked closed.  McBride was at the Olive Blvd. facility, but Natalie was not.  There was no answer at Natalie’s alleged residence, although McBride had claimed that she was sick.

McDermott called schools near Natalie’s alleged residence.  School personnel at Granneman School, in the Hazelwood, Missouri, district, reported that Natalie lived in Illinois, but that the children had been allowed to finish out the school year at that school.  When she 
contacted other schools that the children were supposed to have attended, school officials reported “a sporadic record of attendance and enrollment.”
  The address that McDermott found for Natalie, through the Illinois Department of Public Aid, was 1510 North 44th Street, East 
St. Louis, Illinois.  Natalie answered the door at that address, but stated that she did not live there.  McBride stated that this was her parents’ address.  McDermott called the landlord of a place where Natalie stated she had lived in Missouri.  The landlord denied knowing Natalie.

First Steps presented evidence of forms and identification cards listing the children’s address in Missouri and their school as Granneman Elementary School, in the Hazelwood, Missouri, school district, with a 10/2004 date.
  Natalie’s 2003 tax return lists her address as 6157 Shalimar, Florissant, MO.
  An invoice from Ameren UE shows service at Shalimar Place from February 3 to February 25, 2005.
  Payroll stubs for Natalie show that she was paid by First Steps between January 16, 2004, and February 29, 2004.
Working at Facility


McDermott looked at payroll check stubs that McBride provided.  They were in a small plastic container.  Many checks were made out to Natalie and had not been cashed.  The checks were all dated 2004.  Some of the checks that McBride provided had “white-out” over the check number, and some of them had “white-out” over the check number and a number typed over it.


Natalie was not listed on the staff sign-in sheets.  McDermott testified as to McBride’s explanation about Natalie working at First Steps:
A: . . .  I asked her about the sign-in sheets, that Natalie wasn’t on the sign-in sheets.  She said that Natalie is her only employee that doesn’t sign in and out.  I asked her how do you know what to pay her then.  And she said I just figure out what hours are left and I 
pay her that way.  She also stated that Natalie is a part-time employee and she just works when she needs her.

Q:  Did you have any discussions with regard to the alteration on some of the checks?

A:  I had asked her about the altered checks, and she said that Natalie needed the check stubs for her case worker to verify that she was working and the amount of money, you know, you can’t make over a certain amount of money and receive benefits and the hours; and that she had I guess made adjustments on the checks and some of the stubs to coincide with what Natalie needed for her worker.[
]

McDermott’s report also discusses the checks:

On 07/21/05 this Agent received a call from Mrs. McBride-Barrett.  The provider stated she wanted to talk about the out of sequence check stubs that had information whited out.  Mrs. McBride-Barrett stated the subject needed check stubs for her caseworker and she wanted the check numbers to coincide with what she gave the subject so she whited out the number to make them match.  The provider stated that a lot of the subjects [sic] pay checks were written from another registry that had money in it.  Mrs. McBride-Barrett stated that the subject will be out the rest of the week sick.  This Agent did not understand the Providers [sic] reasoning for the altered check stubs.[
]
When asked about the sign-in sheets, Natalie had responded to McDermott that she signed in every day,
 the opposite of what her sister had asserted.

McBride testified that Natalie worked on a continuous basis from the summer of 2000 until approximately September of 2005.  The Department presented quarterly wage reports from the Division of Employment Security showing that Natalie was not listed as earning wages from First Steps during several quarters.

The Department argues that it has no records of Natalie as a worker at the facility.  The Department has no approved assistant applications for Natalie.  She was not listed on any staff 
sheets for the renewal applications.  She was never listed as present at any facility inspections in 2005.  First Steps introduced into evidence a letter dated February 19, 2003, from the Department stating that the family care safety registry received a request for a background screening for Natalie, and a certificate dated December 29, 2003, stating that Natalie had six hours of health and safety training recognized by the Department.  These documents from 2003, while related to child care, do not prove that Natalie ever worked for First Steps.

McDermott described the conclusions of her investigation:

Q:  What was your conclusion?

A:  Overall?

Q:  Yes.

A:  My overall conclusion was that Natalie McBride did not work at the day care, the center, and that her children did not attend there and that there was no operating center there in the evening.  I couldn’t find anything to substantiate that children actually attended there in the evening or that Natalie McBride worked there in the evening.  Therefore, there would be no need for Natalie’s children to go there and for Carmen McBride, the owner, to receive that payment.[
]

Responding to the accusation of inconsistencies in the record, McBride admits that mistakes may have been made.  She testified:

Q:  But are we telling [the Commissioner] that there might not be some -- in addition to that, might there be a few inconsistencies in the record?

A:  Yes.

Q:  Part of it involves how accurate the parent was in filling out the form?

A:  Absolutely.

Q:  And part of it might be how the form here is filled out?

A:  Yes.

Q:  But you were trying to fill it out accurately?

A:  Yes.

Q:  You’re not saying you might not have made a mistake?

A:  I’m not saying that, no.

Q:  It’s possible?

A:  It’s possible.

Q:  But you didn’t intentionally put down on this reimbursement record a request for money that you didn’t believe you were entitled to, did you?

A:  No.[
]


We find that McBride is not a credible witness.  Her own explanations of how she paid her sister without time sheet records and the check alterations indicate something less than full honesty.  McBride described her sister as being employed continually or constantly with her children attending when she worked, and she billed the CACFP and DSS accordingly, but McBride also said that Natalie worked part time, only when needed.  McBride testified that Natalie earned $6.50 per hour in 2000 and that it increased over time.  This is inconsistent with the lack of record keeping about the actual time Natalie worked there and with McBride’s statement that she figured out what hours were left and paid Natalie that way.  McBride testified:

Q:  Here’s what was previously entered into evidence as Exhibit 5.  
A:  You’re asking me why Natalie McBride doesn’t sign the sign-in sheets?

Q:  Yes, ma’am.

A:  For the month of May she was there.  My sister, Natalie McBride, from the beginning of our program have always signed 
in the sign-in sheet for the children.  She signed the children in and out every day.  And Debbie Zeller knew this and she accepted that.   I mean I’ve never had a problem with her having to sign in and out on a staff sheet.  And this staff sheet is for the location on Olive.

Q:  She was working at Olive at that time period, correct?

A:  She was.  She was working from I believe the middle of January all the way up until she got sick the beginning of the summer.

Q:  Well, if she doesn’t sign in and out, as an employer how do you know what’s appropriate to pay her?

A:  My sister, I didn’t sign in and out either and I paid myself, so my sister and I, we had a set pay that we had for ourselves.[
]

McBride’s explanation for the altered checks changed from giving Natalie’s case worker what she needed in order for Natalie to receive assistance to a “swap” situation in which McBride paid Natalie in cash when funds were available and Natalie gave her check back to McBride.
  For these reasons, we do not find McBride to be a credible witness and exercise our discretion to disbelieve her testimony.
  
Good Moral Character


The Department argues that First Steps violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(l)(D) because its caregiver lacks good character and intent or because she is not qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.


If Natalie worked at First Steps at all, she did not work there for all of the periods that McBride claimed she did.  McBride misrepresented this for substantial periods of time.  If Natalie’s children were cared for there at all, they were not cared for there for all of the periods 
that McBride claimed they were.  McBride misrepresented this for substantial periods of time.  McBride submitted false statements and documents to support these misrepresentations.  She billed the CACFP and DSS for children for which she was not entitled to reimbursement, she had inadequate recordkeeping, and she billed the CACFP when she was unlicensed.


First Steps was paid over $90,000 as a result of these misrepresentations.  We determine that McBride lacks good character in violation of this regulation.

Summary

First Steps is subject to discipline under § 210.221.1(2) for violating 19 CSR 30-61.105(l)(D).

SO ORDERED on October 21, 2010.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�This complaint was filed with the style Department of Health and Senior Services v. Carmen McBride, d/b/a First Steps Learning Center.  But the licenses were issued to First Steps Preschool, LLC, First Steps Learning Center and Preschool, LLC, and First Steps Learning Center, LLC, as set forth in our findings of fact.  Attached to the complaint is the license issued to First Steps Learning Center and Preschool, LLC, 609 Chambers Road, St. Louis County MO  63135.  We have changed the style of this case to reflect the licensee.


�Section 536.080.2; Angelos v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 90 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. App., S.D. 2002).  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo 2000.


�This is the license referenced in the Department’s complaint.


�Pet. Ex. 10.


�The DSS investigative report states that she overbilled for ten days in July 2006.  Resp. Ex. B.  The letter from DSS states that McBride overbilled 17 days.  Pet. Ex. 2. 


�The record does not make clear the reason for the discrepancy between this figure and the $8,703.17 that the Department originally demanded.


�We refer to Natalie McBride by her first name simply to differentiate between the two, meaning no disrespect.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  


�Clark v. FAG Bearings Corp., 134 S.W.3d 730, 736 (Mo. App., S.D. 2004) (citing Dorman v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 62 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001)).


�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  


�Compl. ¶ 8. 


�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 539 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988) (citations omitted).  


�Tr. at 188-89.


�Pet. Ex. 3.


�Resp. Exs. A and I.


�Resp. Ex. B at 9.


�Resp. Ex. G.


�Resp. Ex. O.


�Resp. Ex. O.


�Tr. at 92-93.


�Resp. Ex. B at 4.


�Tr. at 115.


�Tr. at 120.


�Tr. at 265-66.


�Tr. at 298-99.


�Tr. at 304-05.


�Harrington, 844 S.W.2d at 19.  


�Hernandez, 936 S.W.2d at 899 n.1.  
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